Government of West Bengal Panchayats & Rural Development Department Joint Administrative Building <u>HC-7, Sector-III, Saltlake, Kolkata-700106</u>

No. 3291 -RD/O/13E-55/02(Pt.-III)

Dated, 31.05.2023

NOTIFICATION

The Governor is pleased to appoint on promotion, the following two (02) Assistant Engineers of this department under RWP set up to the post of Executive Engineer under West Bengal Senior Service of Engineers (Civil) of Panchayats & Rural Development Department in the pre-revised Pay Band 4A (Rs. 15,600-42,000/-) with Grade Pay of Rs 6,600/- corresponding to revised pay of Level 17 under WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2019 and allowances as are admissible from time to time under the rules and orders of the Government with effect from the date of his joining and until further orders.

2. On such promotion to the post of Executive Engineer, the Governor is further pleased to place the service of the following two (02) Assistant Engineers as mentioned against their name:-

SI. No	Name of the Assistant Engineer	Present place of posting as Assistant Engineer	Place of posting on promotion as Executive Engineer	Remarks
1.	Shri Chandan Sarkar Assistant Engineer (Civil)	South 24 Pargana Zilla Parishad	Executive Engineer, P&RD Head Quarter	He will work under technical wing for Mahatma Gandhi NREGA with any other work as and when necessary.
2.	Shri Partha Sarkar Assistant Engineer (Civil)	Jalpaiguri Zilla Parishad	Executive Engineer, P&RD Head Quarter	He will work under technical wing for Mahatma Gandhi NREGA with any other work as and when necessary.

3. The pay and other allowances of the incumbent will be debited to the Head of Account "2505-Rural Employment – 01- National Programme – 702- Jawahar Gram Samridhi Yozana – NP – Non Plan – 001 – Rural Works Programme – [PN] - V - 01 - Salaries, etc" in the State Budget.

4. This appointment is made in the interest of Public Service in pursuance of recommendation of the Public Service Commission, West Bengal vide their Memo No. III/129-PSC/1P-26/2023, Dated 18.05.2023.

By order of the Governor,

Sd/-

Additional Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

.....Continued to page 2

No. 3291/1(32)-RD/O/13E-55/02(Pt.-III)

Dated 31.05.2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), W.B., Treasury Building, Kolkata-700001.
- 2. The Sabhadhipati South 24 Pargana ZP/ Jalpaiguri ZP.
- 3. The Additional Secretary (Establishment Cell) of this department.
- 4. The ACEO, WBSRDA.
- 5. The Chief Engineer of this Department.
- 6. The District Magistrate, South 24 Pargana / Jalpaiguri.
- 7. The Executive Officer South 24 Pargana ZP/ Jalpaiguri ZP.
- 8. The AEO, South 24 Pargana ZP/ Jalpaiguri ZP.
- 9. The Financial Advisor of this department.
- 10. The Superintending Engineer, (All) of this Department.
- 11. The PS to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge of this Department.
- 12. PA to Secretary of this department.
- 13. Shri Chandan Sarkar, Assistant Engineer (Civil), , South 24 Pargana ZP. He is requested to report to P&RD Head Quarter immediately.
- 14. Shri Partha Sarkar, Assistant Engineer (Civil), , Jalpaiguri ZP. He is requested to report to P&RD Head Quarter immediately.
- 15. Budget Cell of this Department.
- 16. Accounts Cell of this Department.
- 17. MIS Cell of this Department.

They are requested to upload this notification in the department's website.

- 18. Office copy.
- 19. Guard file.

Deput

to the Government of West Bengal